DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCING AND POLICY
CLINICAL POLICY TEAM, BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAM

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

Agenda — Wednesday, April 12, 2017
10:00 - 11:00 a.m.

Facilitator: Kim Riggs, DHCFP, Social Services Program Specialist

Webinar Address: WEBEX Reqistration Link

1. Purpose of BH Monthly Calls
a. Questions and comments may be submitted to BehavioralHealth@dhcfp.nv.gov
prior to the webinar or after for additional questions. The webinar meeting
format offers providers an opportunity to ask questions via the Q & A or the
“chat room” and receive answers in real time.
b. Introductions — DHCFP, SURS, HPES

2. DHCFP Updates
a. Public Workshops for April 2017 Public Notice Link

. April 19, 2017 — Basic Skills Training (Procedure Code H2014)
Provider Types 14 — Behavioral Health Outpatient, Provider Type 26
— Psychologist and Provider Type 82 — Behavioral Health
Rehabilitative.

. April 21, 2017—- Behavioral Health Dashboards,
Presentation and Public Comment Regarding Behavioral Health
Dashboards. The DHCFP is proposing to revise the Behavioral
Health data reports.

b. Behavioral Health Community Networks (BHCN) Updates: There seems to
be a delay in the letter notification for Clark County providers. All BHCN
Quality Assurance packets due have been allowed and an extension until
Friday, April 14, 2017. Those of you that would like to submit by email
please send to: PDPMReview@dhcfp.nv.gov

c. Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check up will have the following four
Managed Care Programs effective as of July 1, 2017
. Amerigroup Community Care
o Aetna Better Health of Nevada
o Health Plan of Nevada
o Silver Summit Health Plan
If recipients need assistance, please refer them to the following Medicaid
District Offices.
Northern Nevada (775) 687-1900 or Southern Nevada (702) 668-4200.

3. DHCFP Surveillance Utilization Review Section (SURS)
Updates or reminders for Providers: Kurt Karst, Surveillance and Utilization
Review (SUR) Unit.


https://dhcfp.webex.com/mw3000/mywebex/default.do?siteurl=dhcfp&service=6
http://dhcfp.nv.gov/Public/AdminSupport/PublicNotices/
mailto:PDPMReview@dhcfp.nv.gov

4. HPES Updates
Training Request Update:
a. If any providers need follow-up on training, please refer to the following link.
Nevada Medicaid Training Link

If you have difficulties registering or need further assistance please email the
following email: NevadaProviderTraining@hpe.com

Joann Katt, LPN, Medical Management Center/Behavioral Health Team Lead
a. Documentation concerning therapy. Twenty-six sessions per calendar year

Group Therapy Services - Group therapy services require prior
authorization. These sessions are limited to a maximum of two
hours. Each session counts against the 26 hours per calendar year
unless there is a Healthy Kids (EPSDT) screening. Group therapy
sessions may be requested on an alternate schedule with individual
therapy. The provider needs to document what the recipient did, how
the focus of the group applies to the diagnosis in their progress
report and how the plan of therapy is being met. The provider will
need to include the number of attended sessions.

Family Therapy Services - Family therapy services require prior
authorization and are a benefit only when the recipient is present
during the therapy. These sessions are limited to a maximum of one
hour and count against the 26 sessions per calendar year unless
there is a Healthy Kids (EPSDT) screening. Family therapy may be
requested with individual therapy but frequency must be included for
each therapy. If additional therapy is requested after the initial
request and approval, the provider needs to submit a progress
report, number of attended sessions and plan of treatment.

Individual Therapy Services - Individual therapy services require
prior authorization. The sessions are limited to a maximum of one
hour and to 26 sessions in a calendar year, unless it is the result of a
Healthy Kids (EPSDT) screening. When requesting the therapy the
provider needs to submit a psychological evaluation or summary with
a treatment plan and requested frequency. Approval is usually given
for three months at a time. When requesting additional therapy the
provider needs to submit a progress report and include the number
of attended sessions. It is the responsibility of the provider to keep
track of the sessions.

Please email questions, comments or topics that providers would like addressed
any time prior to the monthly webinar.
Email Address: BehavioralHealth@dhcfp.nv.gov



https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/training/training.aspx
mailto:NevadaProviderTraining@hpe.com
mailto:BehavioralHealth@dhcfp.nv.gov

